ENROLLED HOUSE

RESOLUTION NO. 1023 By: Nations, Adkins, Armes, Askins, Auffet,
Balkman, Banz, Benge, Billy, Bingman,
Blackburn, Blackwell, Braddock,
Brannon, Brown, Calvey, Carey, Cargill,
Case, Coody, Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank,
Denney, DePue, Deutschendorf, DeWitt,
Dorman, Duncan, Eddins, Ellis, Gilbert,
Glenn, Hamilton, Harrison, Hastings,
Hickman, Hiett, Hilliard, Hyman,
Ingmire, Jackson, Jett, Johnson, Jones,
Kern, Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann,
Lindley, Liotta, Martin, Mass,
McCarter, McDaniel, McMullen, McPeak,
Miller (Doug), Miller (Ken), Miller
(Ray), Morgan (Danny), Morgan (Fred),
Morrissette, Nance, Newport, Perry,
Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron),
Piatt, Plunk, Pruett, Reynolds,
Richardson, Roan, Roggow, Rousselot,
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate,
Smaligo, Smithson, Staggs, Steele,
Sullivan, Sweeden, Terrill, Thompson,
Tibbs, Toure, Trebilcock, Turner,
Walker, Wesselhoft, Wilt, Winchester,
Worthen, Wright and Young

A Resolution honoring the contributions and
leadership of Dr. Ronald O. Gilcher; expressing
sincere appreciation; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Dr. Ronald O. Gilcher, MD, FACP, began his medical
career at the Central Blood Bank of Pittsburg where he was
coinventor of the surgical cell salvage device; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gilcher performed his first therapeutic plasma
exchange on a dying patient using only a syringe in which he spent
all night manually exchanging plasma on the patient; and

WHEREAS, the therapeutic plasma exchange was successful and led
Dr. Gilcher to work with several companies to develop and build
apheresis machines; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gilcher became director of the fledgling Oklahoma
Blood Institute in 1979; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gilcher has transformed the Oklahoma Blood
Institute into the nation’s sixth largest community blood center
which has been on the cutting edge of blood center innovation and
blood supply safety for 25 years; and



WHEREAS, during his long and distinguished career, Dr. Gilcher
has led the charge for increased safety in the nation’s blood supply
and Oklahomans have benefited from Dr. Gilcher's commitment by
having the safest and highest quality blood supply in the nation;
and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gilcher is a wvisionary with equal enthusiasm for
learning and teaching and has authored hundreds of published
abstracts and articles and has given countless speeches around the
globe.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives hereby expresses
sincere appreciation to Dr. Ronald O. Gilcher for his visionary
leadership as President, CEO and Medical Director of the Oklahoma
Blood Institute.

THAT a copy of this Resolution be distributed to Dr. Gilcher and
to the Board of Directors of the Oklahoma Blood Institute.

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 4th day of May,
2005.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives
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